MUGFA Preject Telephone 0131 561 2840

Western Harbour Facsimile 0131561 2811
Leith Decks
Edinburgh viww.atfredmcalpineplc com
R EH6 6QOF
Infrastructure Services
Ref: AMISHtie/letter/KAG/Prajects/4 17 27" August, 2007

Mr. Graeme Barclay

tie MUDFA Utilities Construction Director
tie Limited.

Verity House,

19 Haymarket Yards,

Edinburgh.

EH12 58H

Dear Graeme,

Subject: MUDFA Alfred McAlpine Infrastructure Services (AMIS) — Contract A150
Construction Services — Delay & Disruption

i refer to previous submissions i respect of the above, ie. letters Ref;
AMISHtiefletter/KAG/Projects/260, 263 and 307 of 19" /22™ June and 26" July 2007.

At the Commercial meeting of Monday 20™ August 2007 a hard copy of documentation entitled “tie
Assessment of AMIS MUDFA Projected Turnover and Qverhead Recovery, based wpon AMIS
MUDFA Tender Programme”, was tabled with an electronic copy being forwarded the following day.

This submission was subsequently reviewed by AMIS MUDFA and an initial view was outlined at the
Commetcial Meeting of Friday 24™ August 2007.

Item 1: Schedule 8; Programme Turnaver

A hard copy of the AMIS MUDFA assessment is attached showing a variance in the projected
turnover between the parties of £9,026,061.43, derived from the tie Limited assessment of
£16,151,790.51 and the AMIS MUDFA assessment of £25,177,851.94 as at 31%" Decemmer 2007
(estimated).

In swunimary the variance can be categorised as follows;

Mo Descriptions I V.:;ix;e_(é)_ __Comments
1 | Measured Works | -833,775.59 | Determined from the Schedule 8
Programme. Discrepancy identified

between two Tender Measured Works
N PR, S A Ny | values, not addressed. L=
2 | Prime Cost & Provisional Sums 6,274,032.50 | tie Limited assessment is 50%. AMIS
MUDFA 80%,; see comments below for
| derivation of the AMIS MUDFA value.

3| Work Sector Preliminaries | 1,083419.00 | No value considered by tie Limited
4 | Contract Prefiminaries | 2.002,546.00 | No value censidered by tie Limited.
5 | 5 Year Defects Correction Period | 299,843.52 | No value considered by tie Limited.

Total Variance:- | 9,026,061.43

Affred McAlpine Ifrastructure Services Limited. Registered in England No. 00728599
Registered Office: Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall Easi, London SW1Y 5AZ

CECO01704259_0001



Infrastructure Services
27" August 2007
Page 2 of 5
Ref: AMIS/tie/letter/KAG/Projects/417

Please note this variance has been further refined and checked from that provisionally presented at
the Commercial Meeting on Friday 24™ Auaust 2007 following an internal review, post meeting.
However the variance between respective measured work values, as Tendered needs to be
addressed; see comments under I 1 above.

The value of the turnover derived from the Prime Cost and Provisional Sums have been determined
in accordance with the fallowing agreed Contract documentation;

1 The appropriate aliocation within the Bill of Quantities {Schedule 4).
By Work Sector and Line against the discrete Programime provided, at the request of tie
Limited, during the CARP Pracess; and
The Schedule 8 Progranime.

As a consequence of the above basis, derived as noted from contemporaneous information, AMIS
MUDFA are unable to concur with the statement made in your Mr. Casserly’s email of Tuesday 21
August 2007, timed at 18: 14hrs that tie tie Limited assessmentis;

“......based on the assumption that it is reasenable to assume, both at tender and as actual
incurred casts, that 50% of the provisional and prime costs will be spent in the financial peried”.

With the ¢reatest respect, adoption of what is perceived, by tie Limited, to be a “reasonable”
assumption cannot ke deermed as an appropriate or valid alternative fer data and values derived from
within the agreed contract framework. An arbitrary ané unsubstantiated assessment of “50%" does
not represent a party “acting reasonabiy”.

item 2: Turnover to December 2007, derived from the tie Limited and Stakeholder Constrained
{formerly Imposed) Programme (Revision 05)

As advised at both of the above noted Commercial Meetings minimal input by AMIS MUDFA has
been applied to determining the anticipated cumulative turnover at Decemier 2007; given the
ongoing delay, disruption and dislocation to the Programme such a process would be indicative only.
The information provided has been derived on an indicative and for infarmation purposes basis only.

Additionally the adoplion of Gogar Depot wilhin the overall turnover is noted; however the financial
modet and subsequent overhead recavery contemplated under MUDFA is predicated against 20% of
the resources, the equivalent of circa 12% of the overall turnover, being subcontracted.

In the case of Gogar, the value of turnover subcontracted is significantly greater, given the nature and
scope of the Works when considered against the MUODFA Bill of Quantities, rendering the full
inclusion of Gogar Depot turnover inappropriate.

It is the Construction Services Programme at Revision 85 that determines the basis of the turnover
and recovery calculation which has been adopted by default and is deemed tie Limited approved.

ltem 3: Determination of 8.30% Overhaads and Profit

As advised at moth of the above noted Commercial Meetings AMIS MUDFA solely do not concur with
the basis adopted by tie Limited to determine the corporate overhead percentage within the 8.80%.

Registered Office: Kinnaird Hause. 1 Pall Mall East, Londen SW1Y /A7

Altred McAlping Infrastruclure Services Limited. Registered in England No, 00728539

CEC01704259_0002



Infrastructure Services
27" August 2007
Page3of§
Ref: ANiISitie/letter/KAG/Projects/417

As a consequence the information provided has heen derived on an indicative and for information
purposes basis only, primarily for ease of comparison between values determined under item 1
above.,

AMIS Commercial Director, Mr. Steve Hudson, wili table the appropriate numbers at the meeting
scheduled for Wednesday 29" August 2007 at 14:00hrs.

Item 4: Shortfalt in Turnover at tie Limited Interim Certificate No.8, to 27" Juty 2007

As agreed please find attached an analysis of item 1 above, up to and including the most current tie
Limited certification of the Works.

o Tumover T
Description Certificate CARP Deita
Pre-Construction Services
PCS 987,611 096,352 -8,742
Counstruction Services
Preliminaries
Contract Preliminaries 932,468 861,374 71,084
Line 1 Work Sector Preliminaries 34,067 310,681 -276,614
Line 2 Work Sector Preliminaries 6,730 155,340 -148,611

Works
Work Orders (ingi MOS} 167,468 3,410,665 | -3,243,197

Change Controls (Prime Cost & Provisional Sums)
All (including Gogary | 3,186,196 | 4,127,322 -941,126

1% for 5 years Defacts Correction Period 0 113,162 -113,162

Totals | 5,314,539 | 9,974,897 | -4,660,358 |

This analysis highlights a shortfall in turnover of £4,660,358.00, as at the 27" July 2007, against, as
estamlished above, data and values derived from within the agreed contract frarnework.

ltein 5; Conclusion and Action Plan For Success

The correspondence to date, together with all appropriate progress measures indicates that the
MIJDFA Works are significantly behind programme and values.

Contemporaneous records confirm that the root cause of this delay is a direct and irrevocable
consequence of factors that AMIS MUDFA have been unable to control or mitigate over the Contract
Period to date.

Alfred McAlping Infrastructure Services Limited. Registered in Engfand No. 00728589
Registered Office: Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London SW1Y 5AZ

CECO01704259_0003



Infrastructure Services
27" August 2007
Page 4 of 5
Ref: AMIS/tiefletter/KAG/Projects/417

The delays are a result of late and inaccurate designs, the breakdown of Fre-Construction Services,
insufficient detail to support planning and effective operations, together with ongoing concerns
refative 1o the suitability, accuracy and viability of those IFC designs and design related information,
provided by tie Limited to date, as Employer, Project Sponsor and Project Manager.

Following letter Ref; AMIS/tie/letter/K AG/Projecis/260 of 19" June 2007, AMIS MUDFA welcomed the
acknowledgement by tie Limited of an entitiement to recover AMIS fixed costs and overheads, in
recognition of the ongoing programme delay, disruption and dislocation resulting from late designs,
that will not be recovered by Decembper 2007.

The framework for the remedy has been identified, with the fallowing actions proposed to provide a
suitable and appropriate platferm for the remedy to ke administered;

1. Agree the entitlement as a matter of principle, with quantum to follow.

2. Acknowledgement by tie Limited that the agreed terms of reference should be adopted to
evaluate turnover, not a unilateral perception or expectation.

3. Review and agree the component elements of the 8.80% overheads and profit uplift
accordingly.

4. Foliowing consensus on item 1 to 3 above measure and value the AMIS MUDFA entitlement up
to and including 27" July 2007, with minimum dispute.

5. Review the entittement determines under item 4 on an ongoing basis up to and incleding the
December 2007 Payment Certificate; and

6. Agree a “shake and hake” related solution, as indicated by tie Limited at the Commercial
Meeting of 24" August 2007, is inappropriate and does not serve the long term interests of
either party.

AMIS MUDFA leok forward to the expediled resolution of this fong running matter and appropriate
certification on the forthcoming Payment Certificate.

In the event resofution is not achieved by Wednesday 29" August 2007, an indicative value will he
included in Application for Payment No.9, in the expectation that tie Limited will acknowledge their
obligations, liahility and duty of care by certification and payment ofa i appropriate interint amount, on
account to AMIS MUDFA,

Yours sincerely,
For and on hehalf of Alfred McAlpine Infrastructure Services Ltd

Andrew Matkin
MUDFA AMIS Project Directar

Registered Office: Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London SW1Y 5AZ

Alfred McAlpine Infrastructure Services Limited. Registered in England Mo, 00728599

CEC01704259_0004



Infrastructure Services

Ref: AMIS/tie/letter/KAG/Projects/417

Conies:-
tie Project Team
John Casserly

27" Auguist 2087
Page 5 of 5

MUDFA Project Team
Keith Gourlay

Taryne Lowe

Steve Hudson

Attached/.... tie Limited Assessment of AMIS MUDFA Projected Turnover and Overhead
Recovery, based upon AMIS MUDFA Tender Programme, updated to
incorporate AMIS MUDFA determination (One A3 paye).

Alfred McAlpine Infraslructure Services Limited. Regisiered in England Ne, 00728593
Resistered Office: Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London SW1Y 5AZ2

CEC01704259_0005



MUDFA Contract
tie Assessment Of AMIS MUDFA Projected Turnover and Overhead Recovery
Based Upon AMIS MUDFA Tender Programme

i Ssmsesnman

Financial Year Jan 07 To Oec 07 - Assumed 50% Provisional & Prime Cost Expenditure

Revised Tender Anticipated
Programme Tender Tender
Commencement  Programme  Tendered Measured Tencered % Turnover in
TR&M Line 1 Date Curation {Cays) Waorks Veiue Comprete In Period Periad
Haymarket e Picardy 30/04/2007 227 5,006 203.65 100 5.006.,203.55
Picardy te South Leith 02/Q412007 136 275182818 100 2,751.829.18
South L2ith k(] Ocean Term 171212007 131 2078.97115 ] 208.228.80
Hayrnarket 0 Rasebumn 221072007 80 162,378.60 89 144.111.80
Granton 0 Ferry Rd O5/08/2007 34 1,281,884.16 100 1,381,884.18
Roseburr; ic Ferry RC 12/1102067 38 180,884.87 100 18C.88187

11.,551.346.61
50% Prov & Prime Cost Spena
Gogar Depot Phase 1
Gogar Depot Phase 2

Supply Cf Power Cables - Allew For pericd Bases On AMIS Submissions ie circa £450k in tota
Change Control (As per atached summary)

Tatal

Potential AMIS Underrecovery

AMLS Centract Cverhead 8 30%
Odt

insurance 2.80%

Profit {masec ¢n G6} 3.30% 8.10%

% 10 be applied 2.70%

Nete @

1. AMIS MUDF A tender submission and grogramme based upon construction start delayed te Znd Aprii 2007
2 Assume Prelims in the period will be neutral ie 52 weeks as ger tender

3. Prime cost and Provisional Sums - maybe an argument that there is potenitiaily 2 minimal reduction in tunever associated with the reduced percentage complete on the three nighsignied areas above -

9,670.931.56
6,480.85¢.02
[}
C

Q
G

16,151.790.5%

156.151,790.51

S0% Prov &  Rey 05 Projected

Prime Cost
Spend

3,354,156.45
1,843.591.55
139.23Q.77
96,326.56
B25.862.29
121,190.85

6,483.858.96

Sctential Reduced Turnover

Potentiat Lindesrecovery @ 2.7%

Commencement
Jetes

2811012007
08/08/2007
214/37 & 2107107
2511172007
01/12/2008

18/08/2008

Projected Actual %
Cemplete in Pericd
Based on July
Commencement
28
58
88

42

Projacted
Aciual
Turnover in
Period
1.339.386.8C
1.857.175.91
1,824,250.93
69,011.33

Q.66

0.00

butthis may be based on aflawed tender assumption that all provisionad and prime cost sum would be 1D6% spent. For the basis of this exercise taxen Prime/Prov sums af £15.5m against an ofigina:
measured works vaiue of £11.561,048 which is a miuttiplier of circa 1.34 anc oniy 50% of the provisionai sums are actuaily expended

4. Mo acceunt has weantaken in ihe above calculations for the EAL utiiity diversions which are circa £3m for TRAM works and wilt e spent over two perieds

5. No account nas been taken of the potential over recovery of AMIS in futre gericas.

Revised Tendar
Programme
Commencement Tender Tendered %
Date {1 month Programme  Tendsred Measured | Complete h Period

TRAM Line 1 Arzs aeiaved) Duration {Days) Works Valie (From Programvne)
Havmarkei ] Picardy 30/84:2007 227 +303.948.06 ST
Picardy i South Leith 2 02004/2007 180 273892303 b
Souith Leith to OceanTerm 3 1742j2007 §31 2AGBD27 .84 P Sl
Haymarket © Rosebum 4 2200/2007 8¢ 174,475.94 Lot ST
Granton e} Ferry Rd 5 06/08/2007 34 R DRcpicRe iy SAlE
Roseburm to Femy Re ] 1211142007 38 4029743 o dutls
Line 2
Rosemwer w© Sagar AR =T Tr v &1 347 95762 oy SR

Anticigatec
Tender
Tumover tn
Period

4.324.801.58

242351 4

(&)

0% Prov & Prime Cost Ssend
Gogar DepotPhase 1
Sogar Cepot Phase 2

Suppiy Of Power Cabties ~ AllowFor period Based On AMIS Submissions ie irca £450k i total
Change Control {As per attached summary)

WK Sexer Pr
Cemraz Praimi

1% for Syr Delects Correction Perned

THE

Potential AMIS Underrecovery

AMIS Contract Overnead 3.80%
Gdt

Insurance 280%

Profit (based on C8) 3.30% 8.10%
% 10 e applied 2.70%

Note !

-

. SMIS MiJDFA tender sudmission and pragramme based upon construction start delayed to 2n¢ April 2607
Pricne cogt end Provisiona! Suss - From SARP wogramme
Linz  considered
1ESUC visw = £29,106.844 1 84 weeks x 40 weexs = 022 443,528 {ie compardie i AMIS assessment of circa 2251}

B o

o
<3
<A

9.037,151.98
12.754.851.46
[¥]

o]

R0 Provd
Prime Cost
Spend {From
Programme)

5.179,83509
3.483256.22
2,849,258.50
4,783,083.10

378.43106
421.179.24

14.€86,039.38

14.035,039.38

Rev (5 Projected
Commencement
Dates
29+10/2007
08/08/2007
2/4/07 & 2137I0T
25113/2007
G1112/2008

18/08/2008

Potential Redeced Turnover

Powential Undersrecovery @ 2.7%

_55,532.28
Projecies 4ciual % Proiected
Cempiete in Pericd Actual
Based on July Turnover i

Commencement Period

25 1,362 572,81

&9 4 BBT0A9R7

15153 1VEH0S 10843

43 T&, 157 90

o ale ]

¢ 3.08

O 5.0C

822767302

3815512 21

2:849,256.50

1¥83,083.1C

378,431.06
421.179.34

14,175.436.25
246 200,09
27787226

TYIASEET

2,595.631.12

~8.206.784.57

2265933, 18

Maximum Prov & Prime
Cost Spers

1.272073.17
1.2265.230.75
48,781 56
0.00

5.00

3.483,254.25

Maximum Prov & Srime
Cost Spend

0E.25

a2t

ia

CECO01704259_0006



